The Corporation of the Township of Greater Madawaska

BY-LAW 10-2012

BEING A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE A REDUCED LOAD PERIOD ON THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GREATER MADAWASKA ROADS

WHEREAS Section 122 (7) of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, provides that the Municipal Corporation or other authority having jurisdiction over a highway, may by By-Law, designate the date on which a reduced load period shall start or end, and the highway or portion thereof, under its jurisdiction to which the designation applies;

AND WHEREAS the reduced load period is deemed necessary for the protection of certain highways, under the jurisdiction of The Township of Greater Madawaska.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GREATER MADAWASKA HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The provisions of Section 122 of the Highway Traffic Act, apply to various highways under the jurisdiction of The Township of Greater Madawaska, during the period from the first day of March to the thirty-first day of May inclusive, in each and every year. A schedule shall be made available for all restricted Township Roads annually.
- 2. The provisions of Section 122 of the Highway Traffic Act shall also apply to various roads under the jurisdiction of The Township of Greater Madawaska at such other times as may be deemed necessary by the Public Works Manager.
- 3. This By-Law shall not become effective until appropriate signage has been erected, in a conspicuous place.

READ a first and second time this 23	rd day of February, 2012.
READ a third time and passed this 23	B rd day of February, 2012.
Peter R. Emon	Mark Urbanski

CAO/Clerk

Mayor